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Non-Rider Survey
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Purpose of the Survey

« Assess the perceived importance of
transit in the community among those
who don’t use transit

« Measure awareness of EMBARK and
familiarity with the services provided

 Determine if non-riders would consider
using transit and if so,

— What service characteristics are
most important




Methodology

» Surveys were conducted during the winter of
2020

* Administered by email and mail to 1,275
residents in EMBARK's service area: 973 in
Oklahoma City and 302 in Norman

» Overall results have a precision of at least +/-
2.7% at the 95% level of confidence.




Findings from the Non-Rider Survey

Public Transit Is a High
Priority to Residents




Q3. Do you feel that EMBARK's public transit services are valuable to the
community?

by percentage of respondents

Source: ETC Institute (2020) M Yes No Don't know
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Q5. Level of Agreement with Various Statements About Public
Transportation in the Region

by percentage of respondents using a 5-point scale where 5 means Strongly Agree and 1 means Strongly Disagree
(without “not provided”)

. Public transportation is important for a
thriving community

30% 11%

31% 11%

| prefer to drive rather than use public
transportation

| have too many places | need to go during
the day to use public transportation

Y,

Public transportation takes too long
compared to travel by other mode

s % 7
s TR
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Transit service does not take me to
where | need to go

.

18% 24%

//}‘//%/% / //4 | 48%
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21% 51%
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Transit service is not offered near my home

| do not feel safe waiting at bus stops

Transit service is not offered when |
need to use it

vy,

Information about transit service is
difficult to understand

| do not feel safe on the bus

Buses are not on time [V 7% 76%
Buses are not reliable [:$74 // i 6I3% 7//}{{%
Riding the bus is too expensive E¥4/ 7 ._ 59% W
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Source: ETC Institute (2020) Bl Strongly Agree EZAgree [CNeutral/Not Sure EZADisagree Strongly Disagree |




Q18. Level of Importance of Various Purposes for a Public Transit System

by percentage of respondents using a 3-point scale where 3 means Very Important and 1 means Not Important (without “not provided”)

Serving low-income, disabled, or senior populations
that have few transportation options

Supporting economic development & access to jobs

Providing fast, frequent, reliable service on city's
main arterial streets

Increasing flow of traffic & reducing congestion in
the region

Providing an alternative to congested roadways

Making it easier to get to/from transit (better
sidewalks, stops, park & ride facilities, etc.)

Expanding EMBARK's service area (routes to
more places)

Helping to create an environmentally-friendly,
sustainable city, not only dependent on car
travel

Source: ETC Institute (2020)
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Q20. Overall, how important do you think it is for the region
(Central Oklahoma Metro) to support and fund improved public
transportation?

by percentage of respondents

Wl \Very important
B Somewhat important
Not sure

'Not important

Source: ETC Institute (2020)
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Findings from the Non-Rider Survey

Public Awareness of
EMBARK is High



Q38. Prior to this receiving this survey, were you familiar with the public
transit services offered by EMBARK?

by percentage of respondents (without “not provided")

Source: ETC Institute (2020) M Yes No
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Findings from the Non-Rider Survey

Commuters Would Use

Transit Under the Right
Conditions




Q7. Likelihood of Various Factors Encouraging Public Transportation in the Region

by percentage of respondents using a 5-point scale where 5 means Very Likely and 1 means Not Likely at All (without “not provided”)

If the time it takes to get to my destination by
public transit was faster/more frequent

Transit stops are located closer to the place you
work or visit frequently

Transit stops are located closer to your home

Your employer provided incentives to use
public transportation services

If shelters were located at bus stops where you
would board/alight

| would use public transit if there were options
other than the bus

If EMBARK provided faster service

Buses are scheduled to arrive at stops more
frequently

Service were offered earlier or later on
existing routes

If | better understood how it worked

If I saw more people like me using it

The cost of parking increases at the place you
work or at places you visit frequently

Better timed transfers between services

If it cost less to ride transit

Source: ETC Institute (2020)
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Q8. Of the items listed in Question 7, which THREE would be MOST LIKELY to cause you

to begin using public transportation services in the region?

by percentage of respondents who selected the item as one of their top three choices

If the time it takes to get to my destination by public
transit was faster/more frequent

Transit stops are located closer to the place you
work or visit frequently

Transit stops are located closer to your home

If | better understood how it worked

1746

Buses are scheduled to arrive at stops more
frequently

17%

If there were options other than the bus

Your employer provided incentives to use public
transportation services

Service were offered earlier or later on existing
routes

13%

The cost of parking increases at the place you work
or at places you visit frequently

If shelters were located at bus stops where you
would board/alight

Better timed transfers between services

If EMBARK provided faster service

If | saw more people like me using it

If it cost less to ride transit

12%

11%
10%
10%

16%

15%

0% 10%

Source: ETC Institute (2020)
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Rider Survey
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Purpose of the Survey

Better understand the characteristics
of riders

Assess satisfaction of EMBARK’s
overall performance

Identify opportunities for improvement

Measure changes since the last survey
efforts in 2016, 2017 and 2019
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Methodology

» Surveys were conducted during the fall of 2020

« 1,208 total surveys were completed: 994 In
Oklahoma City and 214 in Norman, 200 on
Streetcar

» Overall results have a precision of at least +/-
2.5% at the 95% level of confidence.
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Findings from the Rider Survey

Most Riders Are Satisfied
with EMBARK



Q8. Satisfaction with Service

by percentage of respondents

How safe you feel riding this bus route 44% 16%
Safe operation of buses 44%I | 16% Zf:
Ease of paying your fare 43% I |15% %E
COVID safety precautions/procedures while riding 42%| |14% /422@

Ease of locating a bus stop

16%

Safety at transit center / ’ //'4»2%/// ‘!9% ZZ’E
Cleanliness of transit center 40% 20% %
Ease of getting service information 40% 18% %

//3/ o1 //
7 ///// /9/ /o %

Availability of accessible bus stops

Safety while waiting at a bus stop ///A./j%///// 21% %
Frequency of service I 42% I 17‘;/0 %
Cleanliness of buses 41% 20;% %
Courtesy of drivers 37% 18% %

Buses arriving on time 42% 20%
Information at the bus stop 38% 20°/.|; %‘V

Cleanliness of bus shelters

40% 60%

20%

0%

80%

|mmVery Satisfied EASatisfied CINeutral EADissatisfied EIVery Dissatisfied |

Source: ETC Institute (2020)
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Q8. Satisfaction with Service

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as

Safe operation of buses

Ease of paying your fare

Ease of locating a bus stop

Safety at transit center

Cleanliness of transit center

Ease of getting service information

Availability of accessible bus stops

"Very Satisfied" or “Satisfied"

/27272222772777727777727777777777777777777777
e Y S

V222222222222222222227/222222777272277222227777

A
7772272277727/ 7777 7

751
??5"
e 0

2222222222222 3722077277 272207778 T3%

/2777227277727 76

75

2777 777777 7% 7070 070 0 70707077 4%
5

Not Previously Asked| | |

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
[m2020 222019 12017 222016 |

Source: ETC Institute (2020)
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Q8. Satisfaction with Service

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as
"Very Satisfied" or “Satisfied"

Frequency of service

Cleanliness of buses

Courtesy of drivers

Buses arriving on time

Information at the bus stop

Cleanliness of bus shelters

Not Previously Asked ‘ ‘ |

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
|m2020 222019 012017 22016

Source: ETC Institute (2020) T R E N D S




Streetcar Results
Q9. Service Ratings

by percentage of respondents (without "not provided")

Courtesy of operators T7% x

Accuracy of arrival information at platforms 70% 26% “E
Cleanliness of the streetcar 75% 21% -—g

Cleanliness of stop/platform 74% IZZ% mﬁ

Safety while riding on the streetcar 72% I24% |¢%E
Frequency of service 69% ELE% -m{.

Streetcar arriving on time 66% EEI% 4%}

Information at the stop/platform 74% 19% E%E

6% 1

COVID safety precautions/procedures while riding 70% 23%

Ease of getting service information 68% 22% 9% |
Courtesy of fare inspectors T1% 17% |110% E
Ease of finding parking 68% 17% 14% E

Ease of using the Mobile Fare App (Token Transit) 64% 21% 15% E

i

Ease of using the ticketing kiosk 66% 18% I 13% [#
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

[mVery Satisfied EASatisfied CINeutral EADissatisfied |

Source: ETC Institute (2020)



Streetcar Results
Q9. Service Ratings

by percentage of respondents who rated the item a 5 or 4 on a 5-point scale where 5 means "very satisfied"
(without "not provided")
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(i

Frequenc}fofsewica e

Streetcar arriving on time
(Not Previously Asked)
Information at the stop/platform

COVID safety precautions/procedures while rir:jingd
(Not Previously Ask

Ease of getting service information

Courtesy of fare inspectors

o : e
Ease of finding parking |g

Ease of using the Mobile Fare App (Token Transit)

- - - Y o
Ease of l..ISiI"IQ the tiCkE‘tiﬂQ kiosk i SBDE fn
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£32020 2019

Source: ETC Institute (2020) TRENDS
10 of the 12 Service Items Previously Rated Increased Compared to 2019
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Who is Using the Streetcar

64% are visitors/visiting the downtown area
« 9% work in the downtown area
« 44% female, 52% male, 4% other/prefer not to answer

« Approximately 31% are non-white; 13% African
American, 56% White

« 28% reported household income less than $20,000;
31% $50,000 or more

* 13% of respondents surveyed use the streetcar daily;
50% less than once per month
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Findings from the Rider Survey

More Than Half of All Riders
Make More Than One
Transfer to Reach Their
Destination




Q6. How Many Transfers Respondent Makes to
Reach Their Destination

by percentage of respondents

32%
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]
] %%

34%
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One
25%
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Findings from the Rider Survey

Opportunities for
Improvement




2020 Importance-Satisfaction Rating
EMBARK Onboard Survey - OKC

Major Categories of Services

Most Most Importance-

Important Important Satisfaction Satisfaction Satisfaction [|-S Rating
Category of Service % Rank % Rank Rating Rank
Medium Priority (IS < 0.10)
Buses arriving on time 30% 1 68% 14 0.0944 1
Frequency of service 22% 3 70% 11 0.0650 2
Courtesy of drivers 20% 4 69% 13 0.0610 3
Availability of accessible bus stops 22% 2 72% 9 0.0609 4
Cleanliness of buses 14% 5 69% 12 0.0441 5
COVID safety precautions/procedures while riding 12% 6 7% 4 0.0277 6
Cleanliness of bus shelters 1% 10 63% 16 0.0245 7
Safe operation of buses 11% 7 78% 2 0.0242 8
Information at the bus stop 6% 12 67% 15 0.0190 9
Safety while waiting at a bus stop 6% 11 70% 10 0.0185 10
How safe you feel riding this bus route 8% 8 79% 1 0.0165 1
Ease of paying your fare 7% 9 77% 3 0.0160 12
Ease of getting service information 5% 13 72% 8 0.0149 13
Safety at transit center 5% 14 73% 6 0.0126 14
Ease of locating a bus stop 4% 15 75% 5 0.0091 15
Cleanliness of transit center 2% 16 73% 7 0.0047 16




Transit Summary

» EMBARK continues to do an excellent job of

raising aware

ness of itself

» Most residents think transit service is very
important even if they are not using it

» Overall satisfaction with transit service among

riders is high

» Transit service is important to the region’s
economy because most riders are using the
service to get to/from work

» Many non-ric
under the rig

ers would be willing to use transit
nt conditions

» AS service im

are likely to rise

orovements are made, expectations
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QUESTIONS?
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